

No. 17-1606

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY LEE SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

NANCY A. BERRYHILL, Deputy Commissioner for
Operations, Social Security Administration,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

WOLODYMYR CYBRIWSKY
*Cybriwsky Wolodymyr
Law Office
214 South Central Avenue
Prestonsburg, KY 41653
(606) 886-8389*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement	3
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	13
Petitioner Is Entitled To Judicial Review Of The Appeals Council’s Decision.	13
A. The Appeals Council’s Rejection Of The Claim On Untimeliness Grounds Is A “Final Decision” Within The Meaning Of Section 405(g).....	13
1. The plain meaning of the term “final decision” encompasses rejection of an appeal on untimeliness grounds.	14
2. The presumption favoring judicial review supports reviewability of the Appeals Council’s decision.	16
3. This Court’s decision in Sanders is wholly inapposite	17
4. The agency’s regulation cannot override the statutory text.....	19
5. Practical considerations favor judicial review.	20
B. Petitioner Has Satisfied The Other Prerequisites For Judicial Review.....	23
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	12, 15
<i>Bloodsworth v. Heckler</i> , 703 F.2d 1233 (11th Cir. 1983).....	6, 19
<i>Boley v. Colvin</i> , 761 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2014).....	18, 22, 24
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	24
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	4
<i>Brandtner v. Department of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 150 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	12, 18, 19
<i>Casey v. Berryhill</i> , 853 F.3d 322 (7th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20
<i>Counts v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec.</i> , 2010 WL 5174498 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	22, 23
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	17
<i>Davis v. Colvin</i> , 2013 WL 1174157 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	22

Cases—continued

<i>Department of Housing & Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	14
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	20
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007).....	14
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	17
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	4, 11, 17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	24
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	16
<i>Pizarro v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec.</i> , 2013 WL 847331 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	22
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	15
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	25
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	25
<i>Smith v. Heckler</i> , 761 F.2d 516 (8th Cir. 1985).....	10, 16
<i>United States Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	15

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Carolina Freight Carriers Corp.</i> , 315 U.S. 475 (1942).....	20
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	14
<i>United States v. James</i> , 478 U.S. 597 (1986).....	14
<i>Walker v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec.</i> , 2013 WL 3833199 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	22

Statutes and Regulations

20 C.F.R.	
§ 404.968.....	8
§ 416.1404.....	15
§ 416.1455.....	15
§ 416.1467.....	5
§ 416.1468.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 416.1471.....	3, 5
§ 416.1472.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 416.1481.....	5, 6
5 U.S.C. § 704	15
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1)	1
§ 1257.....	16
§ 1291.....	16
§ 1331.....	2
§ 1346.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 405(h).....	2

Other Authorities

Charles H. Koch, Jr. & David A. Koplow, <i>The Fourth Bite at the Apple: A Study of the Operation and Utility of the Social Security Administration's Appeals Council</i> , 17 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 199 (1990)	21
<i>The Compact Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1991)	14
David Fahrenthold, <i>The Biggest Backlog in the Federal Government</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 18, 2014)	21
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1996)	14
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Annual Statistical Supplement, 2017: Table 2.F11</i> (Mar. 2018).....	21
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Annual Statistical Supplement, 2017: Tables 2.F5, 2.F6</i> (Mar. 2018)	21
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Brief History and Current Information About the Appeals Council</i> (last visited Dec. 12, 2018).....	21
<i>Webster II New College Dictionary</i> (1995)	14
